The second step is to restore the community's rights that were 
negatively impacted by fencing the sea area in Tangerang Regency. The 
sea fencing has caused local fishermen to be unable to fish since 
September 2024 and is estimated to have suffered material losses of 
IDR 16,000,000,000 (sixteen billion rupiah). Marine farmers 
experienced the second loss around the fenced area in Tangerang 
Regency. 

23  Miranda Hetu Marsella and Putu Adhitya Dita Putra, “Analysis of 

Independent City Concept in Reclamation Area PIK 1 & PIK 2 Based on 
Community, Government, and Private Sector Role,” Interaction, Community